The annual fee for a RSCFL 4 

for a resident of this State shall be two hundred dollars ($200.00). two hundred ninety dollars 5 

($290.00). The annual fee for a RSCFL for a person who is not a resident of this State shall be 6 

two hundred sixty dollars ($260.00). four hundred seventy-five dollars ($475.00). For purposes 7 

of this subsection, a "resident of this State" is a person who is a resident within the meaning of: 8 

(1) Sub-subdivisions a. through d. of G.S. 113-130(4) and who filed a State 9 

income tax return as a resident of North Carolina for the previous calendar or 10

[...]

two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) three hundred fifty dollars ($350.00) for a 27 

vessel carrying six or fewer passengers and three hundred fifty dollars 28 

($350.00) five hundred dollars ($500.00) for a vessel carrying more than six 29 

passengers. The nonresident fees for a Blanket For-Hire Captain's CRFL are 30 

three hundred twelve dollars and fifty cents ($312.50) five hundred 31 

seventy-five dollars ($575.00) for a vessel carrying six or fewer passengers 32 

and four hundred thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($437.50) eight hundred 33 

dollars ($800.00) for a vessel carrying more than six passengers. Any vessel 34 

whose operator is licensed under this subdivision and that is engaged in 35 

for-hire fishing must obtain a Commercial Fishing Vessel Registration with a 36

[...]

are two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) three hundred fifty dollars ($350.00) 44 

for a vessel carrying six or fewer passengers and three hundred fifty dollars 45 

($350.00) five hundred dollars ($500.00) for a vessel carrying more than six 46 

passengers. The nonresident fees for a Blanket For-Hire Vessel CRFL are 47 

three hundred twelve dollars and fifty cents ($312.50) five hundred 48 

seventy-five dollars ($575.00) for a vessel carrying six or fewer passengers 49 

and four hundred thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($437.50) eight hundred 50 

dollars ($800.00) for a vessel carrying more than six passengers. Any vessel 51 

whose operator is licensed under this subdivision and that is engaged in 1 

for-hire fishing is not required to obtain a Commercial Fishing Vessel 2